

71835-5

71835-5

No. 718355

Court of Appeals, Division I  
of the State of Washington

---

**Group Health Cooperative,**  
a Washington Corporation,

Appellant,

v.

**Annette Baughman,**  
individually and as guardian of E.S. and M.S., minors,

Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court for King County  
The Honorable Dean S. Lum

---

**Brief of Appellant**  
**Group Health Cooperative**

---

A. Clarke Johnson, WSBA #8280  
Katherine A. Bozzo, WSBA #42899  
JOHNSON, GRAFFE, KEAY,  
MONIZ & WICK, LLP  
Attorneys for Appellant

2115 North 30th, Suite 101  
Tacoma, Washington 98403  
Phone: (253) 572-5323  
Fax: (253) 572-5413

2011 SEP -5 PM 2:52

CO. OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
CLERK OF COURT  
JULIA S. GIVVI  
1000 4TH AVENUE  
TACOMA, WA 98401

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Assignments of Error .....	3
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error .....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
1. Group Health pediatrician Dr. Milligan diagnoses M.S. with a urinary tract infection after she presents to urgent care with signs and symptoms of a urinary tract infection .....	4
2. Ms. Baughman sues Group Health after learning that her step-son molested her daughters .....	5
3. At trial, Ms. Baughman focused on Group Health’s policies and training and Dr. Milligan’s alleged failure to suspect M.S. was being abused .....	5
4. Ms. Baughman agreed to removing the “holding out” language in Instruction No. 7, but wanted Dr. Milligan described as an emergency medicine physician .....	8
5. The trial court granted Ms. Baughman’s motion for new trial on the ground that Instruction No. 7 contained an error of law .....	14
Standard of Review.....	18
Argument .....	18
A. It was not error to give Instruction No. 7.....	18
1. Instruction No. 7 properly informed the jury of the applicable law .....	19
2. <i>Richards v. Overlake</i> and <i>Dinner v. Thorp</i> are distinguishable .....	20

3.	Even if Instruction No. 7 contained an error of law, it was harmless because it was supported by substantial evidence and did not prevent Ms. Baughman from arguing her theory of the case .....	24
a.	The standard of care for recognizing signs of sexual abuse is universal .....	25
b.	The disagreement amongst experts did not amount to two different standards of care.....	30
c.	Ms. Baughman did not claim a “holding out” issue until after the defense verdict.....	33
B.	Ms. Baughman’s CR 51(f) exception to the court’s Instruction No. 7 did not preserve any of the arguments she made on her motion for new trial.....	36
1.	To obtain a new trial on an instructional error Ms. Baughman must have taken a CR 51(f) exception to the same error which she claimed warranted a new trial .....	36
2.	Ms. Baughman excepted to the degree of care instruction based on grounds she abandoned in her motion for new trial .....	37
3.	Ms. Baughman made arguments in her motion for new trial which were not included in her exceptions to the court’s Instruction No. 7.....	38
	Conclusion .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Dinner v. Thorpe</i> , 54 Wn.2d 90, 338 P.2d 137 (1959) .....	15–16, 19–20, 22–23, 37
<i>Estate of Dormaier v. Columbia Basin Anesthesia, P.L.L.C.</i> , 177 Wn.App. 828, 313 P.3d 431 (2013) .....	24
<i>Fergen v. Sestero</i> , 174 Wn.App. 393, 298 P.3d 782 (2013) .....	24
<i>Goehle v. Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr.</i> , 100 Wn.App. 609, 1 P.3d 579 (2000) .....	36
<i>Hall v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 100 Wn.App. 53, 995 P.2d 621 (2000) .....	18
<i>Rekhter v. Dep't of Soc. and Health Servs.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 102, 323 P.3d 1036 (2014) .....	18
<i>Richards v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 59 Wn.App. 266, 796 P.2d 737 (1990) .....	15–16, 19–25, 37
<i>Robinson v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 154, 776 P/2d 676 (1989) .....	18
<i>Teter v. Deck</i> , 174 Wn.2d 207, 274 P.3d 336 (2012) .....	18
<i>Tiderman v. Fleetwood Homes</i> , 102 Wn.2d 334, 684 P.2d 1302 (1984) .....	19, 24
<i>Treax v. Etnst Home Ctr., Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 334, 878 P.2d 1208 (1994) .....	37
<i>Van Hout v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 697, 853 P.2d 908 (1993) .....	36
 <b>Washington Statutes</b>	
RCW 7.70.040 .....	19, 23
 <b>Rules</b>	
CR 51 .....	18, 36–39

**Other Authorities**

WPI 105.01 .....8, 19, 34  
WPI 105.02 .....19, 34  
Comment to WPI 105.02,  
    6 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern  
    Jury Instructions: Civil WPI 105.02 (6th ed.  
    Supp 2013).....34
